Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Vol. 24, No. 1, October 2021, pp. 61∼69
ISSN: 2502-4752, DOI: 10.11591/ijeecs.v24.i1.pp61-69 r 61
Current mismatch reduction in charge pumps using
regulated current stealing-injecting transistors for PLLs
Mohd Khairi Zulkalnain, Yan Chiew Wong
Faculty of Electronic and Computer Engineering, Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka, Malaysia
Article Info

A novel charge pump utilizing the CSI technique and feedback was designed to minimize the current
mismatch which is important to reduce spur which will deteriorate the spectral purity of the PLL. The proposed
charge pump uses only 1 rail to rail op amp in addition to 4 more transistors for the compensation scheme, which
is low in complexity, resulting in high accuracy and minimal mismatch. Pre-layout SPICE simulation results
using Cadence Spectre EDA tool show significant improvement over existing architectures in literature in terms
of current mismatch, achieving a maximum and minimum mismatch of 0.107% and 0.00465% respectively at
800 mV supply voltage from a range of 100mV to 700mV. The design is also robust across process variations
and is suitable for low voltage applications. In the future, the layout for the charge pump will be design for
silicon fabrication. On top of that, the proposed charge pump design will be integrated at the top level with other
blocks such as PFD, VCO, frequency divider and low pass filter for the system level PLL design. The practical
applications of this includes RF wireless transceivers targeting applications such as WiFi, Bluetooth or 5G can
have better PLL performance. Other than that, SERDES protocol chips that employ a PLL for timing purposes
such as MIPI, SONET, USB, HDMI, PCI Express, Ethernet protocols can have accurate timing circuitry.
REFERENCES
[1] J. Lee, P. Chiang, P. Peng, L. Chen and C. Weng, “Design of 56 Gb/s NRZ and PAM4 SerDes Transceivers in CMOS
Technologies,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 50, pp. 2061-2073, 2015, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2015.2433269.
[2] Z. Zhang, G. Zhu, C. Wang, L. Wang and C. P. Yue, “A 32-Gb/s 0.46-pJ/bit PAM4 CDR Using a Quarter-Rate Linear
Phase Detector and a Self-Biased PLL-Based Multiphase Clock Generator,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits,
vol. 55, no. 10, pp. 2734-2746, Oct. 2020, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2020.3005780.
[3] A. Roshan-Zamir et al., “A 56-Gb/s PAM4 Receiver With Low-Overhead Techniques for Threshold and Edge-Based
DFE FIR- and IIR-Tap Adaptation in 65-nm CMOS,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 54, no. 3, pp. 672-684,
March 2019, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2018.2881278.
[4] S. Ek, et al., “A 28-nm FD-SOI 115-fs Jitter PLL-Based LO System for 24–30-GHz Sliding-IF 5G Transceivers,”
IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 53, no. 7, pp. 1988-2000, July 2018, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2018.2820149.
[5] W. El-Halwagy, A. Nag, P. Hisayasu, F. Aryanfar, P. Mousavi and M. Hossain, “A 28-GHz Quadrature Fractional-
N Frequency Synthesizer for 5G Transceivers With Less Than 100-fs Jitter Based on Cascaded PLL Archi-
tecture,” IEEE Trans. on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 65, no. 2, pp. 396-413, Feb. 2017, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2016.2647698.
[6] D. Liao, H. Wang, F. F. Dai, Y. Xu and R. Berenguer, “An 802.11a/b/g/n Digital Fractional- N PLL With Auto-
matic TDC Linearity Calibration for Spur Cancellation,” 2016 IEEE Radio Frequency Integrated Circuits Symposium
(RFIC), 2016, pp. 134-137, doi: 10.1109/RFIC.2016.7508269.
[7] C. C. Boon, M. V. Krishna, M. A. Do, K. S. Yeo, A. V. Do and T. S. Wong, “A 1.2 V 2.4 GHz low spur CMOS PLL
synthesizer with a gain boosted charge pump for a batteryless transceiver,” in 2012 IEEE International Symposium
on Radio-Frequency Integration Technology (RFIT), 2012, pp. 222-224, doi: 10.1109/RFIT.2012.6401667.
Current mismatch reduction in charge pumps using regulated current stealing ... (Mohd Khairi Zulkalnain)
68 r ISSN: 2502-4752
[8] C. Y. Saw, Y. C. Wong, S. L. Loh, and H. Zhang, “On-chip ultra low power optical wake-up receiver for wireless
sensor nodes targeting structural health monitoring,” TELKOMNIKA (Telecommunication, Computing, Electronics
and Control), vol. 18, no. 5, pp. 2257-2264, 2020, doi: 10.12928/TELKOMNIKA.v18i5.13378.
[9] P. Su and S. Pamarti, “Mismatch Shaping Techniques to Linearize Charge Pump Errors in Fractional-N PLLs,”
IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 57, no. 6, pp. 1221-1230, June 2010, doi:
10.1109/TCSI.2009.2031746.
[10] S. Kim, J. Rhim, D. Kwon, M. Kim and W. Choi, “A low-voltage PLL with a current mismatch compensated charge
pump,” in 2015 International SoC Design Conference (ISOCC), 2015, pp. 15-16, doi: 10.1109/ISOCC.2015.7401629.
[11] H. M. S. Fazeel, L. Raghavan, C. Srinivasaraman and M. Jain, “Reduction of Current Mismatch in PLL Charge
Pump,” in 2009 IEEE Computer Society Annual Symposium on VLSI, 2009, pp. 7-12, doi: 10.1109/ISVLSI.2009.45.
[12] Vaishali and R. K. Sharma, “Low Power Charge Pump with reduced Glitch for PLL Applications,” in Second Interna-
tional Conference on Intelligent Computing and Control Systems, 2018. ICICCS 2018 Second International Confer-
ence on Intelligent Computing and Control Systems (ICICCS), 2018, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/ICCONS.2018.8662928.
[13] T. Lin, C. Ti and Y. Liu, “Dynamic Current-Matching Charge Pump and Gated-Offset Linearization Technique for
Delta-Sigma Fractional- N PLLs,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 56, no. 5, pp.
877-885, May 2009, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2009.2016180.
[14] T. Liao, C. Chen, J. Su and C. Hung, “Random Pulsewidth Matching Frequency Synthesizer With Sub-Sampling
Charge Pump,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 59, no. 12, pp. 2815-2824, Dec.
2012, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2012.2206462.
[15] P. Yang, Y. Guo, H. Jiang and Z. Wang, “A 360–456 MHz PLL frequency synthesizer with digitally controlled charge
pump leakage calibration,” in 2019 IEEE Asian Solid-State Circuits Conference (A-SSCC), 2019, pp. 285-286, doi:
10.1109/A-SSCC47793.2019.9056900.
[16] Y. Chen, Y. Yu and Y. E. Chen, “A 0.18-µ m CMOS Dual-Band Frequency Synthesizer With Spur Reduction

[24] P. Liu, P. Sun, J. Jung, and D. Heo, “PLL charge pump with adaptive body-bias compensation for minimum current
variation,” Electronics Letters, vol. 48, no. 1, pp. 16-18, 2012, doi: 10.1049/el.2011.2835.
[25] D. Zhong, Y. Han, J. Sun, Q. Zhou, R. C. C. Cheung, and W. Sui, “A perfectly current matched charge pump
with wide dynamic range for ultra-low voltage applications,” IEICE Electron. Express, vol. 11, no. 23, 2014, doi:
10.1587/elex.11.20140993.
[26] K. Cheng, Y. Tsai, Y. Lo and J. Huang, “A 0.5-V 0.4–2.24-GHz Inductorless Phase-Locked Loop in a System-on-
Chip,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 58, no. 5, pp. 849-859, May 2011, doi:
10.1109/TCSI.2010.2089559.
[27] S. Ikeda, S. Lee, H. Ito, N. Ishihara and K. Masu, “A 0.52-V 5.7-GHz low noise sub-sampling PLL with dy-
namic threshold MOSFET,” in 2014 IEEE Asian Solid-State Circuits Conference (A-SSCC), 2014, pp. 365-368,
doi: 10.1109/ASSCC.2014.7008936.
[28] A. Paidimarri, N. Ickes and A. P. Chandrakasan, “A 0.68V 0.68mW 2.4GHz PLL for ultra-low power RF
systems,” in 2015 IEEE Radio Frequency Integrated Circuits Symposium (RFIC), 2015, pp. 397-400, doi:
10.1109/RFIC.2015.7337789.
[29] S. Yu and P. Kinget, “A 0.65-V 2.5-GHz Fractional-N Synthesizer With Two-Point 2-Mb/s GFSK Data Modulation,”
IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 44, no. 9, pp. 2411-2425, Sept. 2009, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2009.2023156.
Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci, Vol. 24, No. 1, October 2021 : 61 – 69
Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci ISSN: 2502-4752 r 69
[30] B. Xiang, Y. Fan, J. Ayers, J. Shen and D. Zhang, “A 0.5V-to-0.9V 0.2GHz-to-5GHz Ultra-Low-Power Digitally-
Assisted Analog Ring PLL with Less Than 200ns Lock Time in 22nm FinFET CMOS Technology,” in 2020 IEEE
Custom Integrated Circuits Conference (CICC), 2020, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/CICC48029.2020.9075897.
[31] M. Jalalifar and G.S. Byun, “Near-threshold charge pump circuit using dual feedback loop,” Electronics Letters, vol.
49, no. 23, pp. 1436-1438, 2013, doi: 10.1049/el.2013.1304.
[32] M. Wang, T. L. Mayhugh, S. H. K. Embabi and E. Sanchez-Sinencio, “Constant-gm rail-to-rail CMOS op-amp input
stage with overlapped transition region,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 34, no. 2, pp. 148-156, Feb. 1999,